
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
SECTION – 1 NOTICE INVITING TENDER 

 
(E-TENDERING MODE ONLY) 



SECTION: 1 

NOTICE INVITING TENDER 

NHIDCL/RO(JMU)/M&R/138-235/199/2025-26        Dated:  17.01.2026. 

1. The National Highways and Infrastructure Development Corporation Ltd. (the 
“Authority”) is engaged in the development of National Highways and, as part of this endeavour, the 
Authority has decided to invite bids through e-tendering from experienced firms/organizations for 
maintenance works and activities for the following sections of National Highway roads: 

 

Sr. 
No. 

 
Section 

Length 
(km) 

Estimated 
Civil Cost 

Put to 
Tender (Rs. 

In Lakh) 

Bids 
Security 
(Rs. In 
Lakh) 

Contract 
Duration 
(months) 

DLP 
(Months) 

 

 
1. 

Periodical repair by way of Scarifying, 
Laying of WBM, Bituminous Macadam 
& Bituminous Concrete, Paver Blocks
& Installation of Traffic Signs, 
Markings & Other Road Appurtenances 
including fixing of Pipe Culverts, 
Protection Works & Maintenance of 
NH-244 from Km 138.100 to Km 
193.000 on Chatroo-Sinthanpass-
Anantnag- Khanabal section in the UT 
of J&K for FY 2025-26. 

 

 
55.00 Km 

1144.60 11.45 

 
09 

(Nine) for 
Construction 

including rainy 
season  

 

 
12 Months 

 
Cost of Bid Documents (Non-Refundable) : Rs. 11,800/- (Rupees Eleven Thousand Eight 

Hundred Only) to through RTGS into bank as 
mentioned hereunder- 

S.No. Particulars Details 

1 Name of Beneficiary National Highways & Infrastructure 
Development Corporation Limited 

2 Beneficiary Bank Account No. 76411010002171 

3 Beneficiary Bank Branch IFSC CNRB0002975 
4 Beneficiary Bank Branch Name Canara Bank, Channi-Himmat 
5 Beneficiary Bank Address Canara Bank, Channi-Himmat, Jammu, 

J&K, 180015 

 
e-Tender Processing fee (Non-Refundable) : Rs. NIL 

 

2. The preliminary requirements (detailed requirements are given in the Bid Documents) of 
bidding firm / contractor for above work are mentioned as under: - 

Average Turn-over 
during last 03 years (Rs. in lakh.) 

Work of similar nature during last 5 years 
(Rs. In lakh.) 

Minimum Average Annual Turnover 
1144.60 lakh. 

1. Single work of Rs. 572.30 lakh  
or 

2. Two similar work each of Rs.400.61 Lakh.  
or 

3. Three Similar work each of Rs.286.15 lakh 
 



3. The Scope of Work comprises Periodical repair by way of Scarifying, Laying of WBM, 

Bituminous Macadam & Bituminous Concrete, Paver Blocks & Installation of Traffic Signs, Markings & 

Other Road Appurtenances including fixing of Pipe Culverts, Protection Works & Maintenance of NH-244 

from Km 138.100 to Km 193.000 on Chatroo-Sinthanpass-Anantnag- Khanabal section in the UT of J&K 

for FY 2025-26, along with carrying out other works as specified in the bid documents.. 

 
4. To participate in the bidding, it is mandatory for the Bidders to get registered their firm 
with e-procurement portal https://eorocure.gov.in/eprocure/app to have user ID & password which 
has to be obtained free of cost. Following may kindly be noted: 

(a) Registration with e-procurement portal should be valid at least up to the date of 
submission of BID. 
(b) BIDs can be submitted only during the validity of registration. 

 
The Bidders shall update their project and other details on the portal on a regular basis and submit 
their bids through the portal. The Bidders are also required to register their firm on the Bidder 
Information Management System (BIMS) portal.. 

 
5. The complete Bid Documents can be viewed/downloaded from the official portal of the CPPP 
website (https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app) from 17.01.2026 (17:00 Hrs.) to 09.02.2026 
(17:00 Hrs.). The amendments/ clarification to the Bid Document, if any, will be hosted on the above 
website. 

 
The Bidder is required to submit, along with its Bid, the cost of the Bid/RFP document, i.e., 

Rs.11,800/- (Rupees Eleven Thousand Eight Hundred only), through RTGS into the bank account as 
mentioned hereunder.  

S.No. Particulars Details 
1 Name of Beneficiary National Highways & Infrastructure 

Development Corporation Limited 

2 Beneficiary Bank Account No. 76411010002171 
3 Beneficiary Bank Branch IFSC CNRB0002975 
4 Beneficiary Bank Branch Name Canara Bank, Channi-Himmat 
5 Beneficiary Bank Address Canara Bank, Channi-Himmat, Jammu, J&K, 

180015 

Failure to submit either of the above will result in rejection of bids. 
 
6. The Bid shall be submitted online in the prescribed form as provided on the website. No other 
mode of submission shall be accepted. 
 
7. The authorized signatory holding the Power of Attorney shall be the Digital Signatory. In 
case the authorized signatory holding the Power of Attorney and the Digital Signatory are not 
the same, the Bid shall be considered non-responsive. 

8. The last date and time for online submission of the Bid is 09.02.2026 up to 17:00 hours, as 
indicated on the e-portal only (the “Bid Due Date”). The Bidder shall submit both the Technical Bid and 
the Financial Bid on the CPPP e-procurement portal within the aforesaid deadline. 

9.  
The Technical Bids shall be opened online on 10.02.2026 at 11:00 hours at the office of the National 

Highways & Infrastructure Development Corporation Ltd., House No. 261, Sector-06, Channi-Himmat, 
Jammu – 180015, on the date and time mentioned above. Representatives of the Bidders may attend the 



bid opening; however, they shall be permitted to do so only upon production of a valid letter of authority 
on the letterhead of the Bidder at the time of bid opening. 

10. The amount of Bid Security/Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) shall be Rs.11.45 lakh, to be 
submitted only in the form of e–Bank Guarantee / Demand Draft / Banker’s Cheque / Fixed 
Deposit Receipt (FDR) (any other form shall not be acceptable) issued by a scheduled commercial 
bank approved by the RBI, having a minimum net worth of Rs,500 crore as per the latest annual report 
of the bank, and shall be in favour of the Employer. In the case of a foreign bank (issued by a branch in 
India), the net worth of the Indian operations only shall be considered. The Bid Security shall remain 
valid for a period of 45 days beyond the validity of the Bid. Any Bid accompanied by Bid Security of 
lesser amount or shorter validity shall be treated as non-responsive. Any Bid not accompanied by 
the required Bid Security shall also be treated as NON-RESPONSIVE. 

 

11. The amount of Bid Security/Earnest Money is Rs.11.45 LaKh. to be submitted in the form of e-
Bank Guarantee/Demand Draft/Bankers Cheque/FDR only (any other form will not be acceptable) 
of any scheduled commercial bank approved by RBI having a net worth of not less than Rs.500 crore 
as per the latest annual report of the bank and must be in the name of the Employer. In case of foreign 
bank (issued by a branch in India) the net worth in respect of the Indian operations shall only be taken 
into account. It shall be valid for 45 days beyond the validity of the bid. Any bid having bid security for 
lesser value and shorter validity period shall be treated as non-responsive. Any Bid not accompanied 
by Bid Security shall also be treated as NON-RESPONSIVE.  

12. The period of validity of the Bid shall be 120 days from the Bid Due Date (deadline for 
submission of the Bid). 

For any clarification, the office of the undersigned may be contacted. 

Officer In-charge 
 

Executive Director (Projects) 
National Highways & Infrastructure Development Corporation Ltd. 
House no. 261, Sector -06, Channi- Himmat, Jammu, 180015 

Email- rojammunhidcl@gmail.com 
Mobile No. – 9419301579  
Contact Person – DGM (P), RO-Jammu. 


